

NO. A11-399

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

Berry & Co., Inc.,

Relator,

v.

County of Hennepin,

Respondent.

RELATOR'S BRIEF

William R. Skolnick (#137182)
Amy D. Joyce (#0387862)
SKOLNICK & SHIFF, P.A.
2100 Rand Tower
527 Marquette Avenue
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 677-7600

Attorneys for Relator

Michael Bernard (#253054)
Assistant Hennepin County Attorney
Office of the Hennepin County Attorney
2000A Government Center
300 South Sixth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55487
(612) 348-4621

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 3

ARGUMENT 9

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 9

II. THE TAX COURT’S FINDING OF DEVELOPMENT POTENTIAL IS NOT
LEGALLY PERMISSIBLE AND IS CONTRARY TO DOCUMENTARY AND
TESTIMONIAL EVIDENCE PRESENTED AT TRIAL 10

III. THE TAX COURT’S DECISION IS NOT SUFFICIENTLY SUPPORTED BY
THE FACTS..... 14

CONCLUSION 30

CERTIFICATE OF BRIEF LENGTH..... 31

ADDENDUM..... 32

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>City of Minnetonka v. Carlson,</u> 298 N.W.2d 763, 766 (Minn.1980).....	10
<u>Equitable Life Assurance Society of the United States v. County of Ramsey,</u> 530 N.W.2d 544 (Minn. 1995).....	14
<u>Evans v. County of Hennepin,</u> 548 N.W.2d 277, 278 (Minn.1996).....	10, 14
<u>H.R. Swaggert v. County of Hubbard,</u> 2003 WL 23094712 (Minn. Tax Regular Div.)	13
<u>Harold Chevrolet, Inc. v. County of Hennepin,</u> 526 N.W.2d 54, 57-58 (Minn. 1995)	9
<u>Hedberg & Sons Co. v. County of Hennepin,</u> 232 N.W.2d 743 (Minn.1975).....	13
<u>Marquette Bank v. County of Hennepin,</u> 589 N.W.2d 301, 304 (Minn. 1999).....	9
<u>O'Brien Family Limited Partnership v. County of Crow Wing,</u> 1998 WL 166226 (Minn. Tax).....	13
<u>Wybierala v. Comm'r of Revenue,</u> 587 N.W.2d 832 (Minn. 1998).....	9

Statutes and Rules

Minn. Stat. §271.10	9
Minn. Stat. §272.03	13
Minn. Stat. §273.08	14
Minn. Stat. §273.11	14, 20
Minn. Stat. §273.12	13, 27

RELATOR'S STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES

1. Did the Tax Court err in adopting Respondent's opinion that the property was developable despite the existence of City ordinances prohibiting the proposed development?

Result below: The Tax Court ruled incorrectly.

Most apposite authorities: Hedberg & Sons Co. v. County of Hennepin, 232 N.W.2d 743 (Minn.1975); H.R. Swaggert v. County of Hubbard, 2003 WL 23094712 (Minn. Tax Regular Div); O'Brien Family Limited Partnership v. County of Crow Wing, 1998 WL 166226 (Minn. Tax).

2. Was the Tax Court's decision sufficiently supported by the facts?

Result below: The Tax Court ruled incorrectly.

Most apposite authorities: Equitable Life Assurance Society of the United States v. County of Ramsey, 530 N.W.2d 544 (Minn. 1995); Evans v. County of Hennepin, 548 N.W.2d 277 (Minn. 1996); Minn. Stat. §§ 273.08, 273.11.
